

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS
EASTERN DIVISION**

DAVID BONIFACE,
NISSANDÈRE MARTYR, and
JUDERS YSEMÉ,

Plaintiffs,

v.

JEAN MOROSE VILIENA
(a.k.a. JEAN MOROSE VILLIENA),

Defendant.

Case No. 1:17-cv-10477-ADB

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT OF PLAINTIFES
DAVID BONIFACE, NISSANDERE MARTYR AND JUDERS YSEME**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
RELEVANT BACKGROUND	2
PROCEDURAL HISTORY	4
EXPERT TESTIMONY ON EXHAUSTION OF LOCAL REMEDIES	5
LEGAL STANDARD.....	6
ARGUMENT	7
I. Defendant Has Failed to Satisfy the Substantial Burden to Prove the Affirmative Defense of Exhaustion of Local Remedies.	7
II. Defendant Has Adduced No Evidence to Support the Exhaustion Defense.....	8
III. The Undisputed Evidence Shows that Plaintiffs Exhausted Local Remedies in Haiti.	9
IV. It Is Undisputed that Remedies in Haiti Are Ineffective, Unobtainable, Unduly Prolonged, Inadequate, or Obviously Futile.....	12
A. The Haitian Justice System Is Politicized and Corrupt.....	13
B. Plaintiffs and Witnesses Face Threats of Retributive Violence.....	15
C. Recovery of Civil Damages Is Non-Existent in Haiti, Including for Plaintiffs Here.	17
CONCLUSION.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Ahmed v. Magan,
 No. 2:10-cv-342, 2011 WL 13160129 (S.D. Ohio Nov. 7, 2011)13

Boniface v. Viliena,
 338 F. Supp. 3d 50 (D. Mass. 2018)1, 5, 8, 13

Celotex Corp. v. Catrett,
 477 U.S. 317 (1986).....7

Enahoro v. Abubakar,
 408 F.3d 877 (7th Cir. 2005)8

F.D.I.C. v. Giammettei,
 34 F.3d 51 (2d Cir. 1994)7, 8

First Choice Armor & Equip., Inc. v. Toyobo Am., Inc.,
 839 F. Supp. 2d 407 (D. Mass. 2012)7

Jaramillo v. Naranjo,
 No. 10-21951-Civ-TORRES, 2021 WL 4427455 (S.D. Fla. Sept. 27, 2021)9

Jean v. Dorelien,
 431 F.3d 776 (11th Cir. 2005)8, 13, 15

Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petro. Co.,
 621 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 2010).....15

Lizarbe v. Rondon,
 642 F. Supp. 2d 473 (D. Md. 2009)17

Mass. Inst. of Tech. v. Lockheed Martin Global Telecomms., Inc.,
 251 F. Supp. 2d 1006 (D. Mass. 2003)7

Mesnick v. Gen. Elec. Co.,
 950 F.2d 816 (1st Cir. 1991).....7

OneBeacon Am. Ins. Co. v. Com. Union Assur. Co.,
 684 F.3d 237 (1st Cir. 2012).....7

Pina v. Children’s Place,
 740 F.3d 785 (1st Cir. 2014).....7

Presbyterian Church of Sudan v. Talisman Energy, Inc.,
244 F. Supp. 2d 289 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....15

Sinaltrainal v. Coca-Cola Co.,
256 F. Supp. 2d 1345 (S.D. Fla. 2003)8

Town of Westport v. Monsanto Co.,
877 F.3d 58 (1st Cir 2017).....7

United States ex rel. Martino-Fleming v. S. Bay Mental Health Ctrs.,
540 F. Supp. 3d 103 (D. Mass. 2021)7

Xuncax v. Gramajo,
886 F. Supp. 162 (D. Mass. 1995)8, 13

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1350.....*passim*

OTHER AUTHORITIES

S. Rep. No. 102-249 (1991).....8, 13
